

2 CIV. B100170

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION ONE**

LOUIS E. POTVIN, M.D.,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

METROPOLITAN LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendant and Respondent,

Appeal from Judgment of the Superior Court
County of Los Angeles
Case No. BC108588
Honorable Reginald Dunn, Judge

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
CALIFORNIA MEDICAL ASSOCIATION AND THE
AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION**

CATHERINE I. HANSON, State Bar No. 104506
ASTRID G. MEGHRIGIAN, State Bar No. 120896
221 Main Street
P.O. Box 7690

San Francisco, California 94120-7690
Telephone (415) 541-0900
CALIFORNIA MEDICAL ASSOCIATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	LEGAL ARGUMENT	4
A.	Insurers Which Make Adverse Credentialing Determinations Are “Peer Review Bodies” for the Purposes of Business & Professions Code §805.	4
1.	Credentialing is a vital aspect of peer review.	4
2.	The 805 reporting system safeguards the public and cannot be avoided by “without cause” termination provisions.	8
3.	Consistent with section 805’s express language, legislative history, and salutary purpose, its definition of peer review body must be construed to include all managed care organizations, including insurers, which conduct peer review functions.....	13
B.	Physicians Who Are Terminated Must Be Afforded Rights to a Fair Hearing When Their Ability to Practice Medicine and See Their Patients is Restricted.....	19
1.	Business & Professions Code §809 et seq.	24
2.	California’s common law.	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Statutes

10 C.C.R. §1300.69	6
22 C.C.R. §70707	6
42 C.F.R. §482.22(a)(2).....	6
42 U.S.C. §§1320a-7 <i>et seq.</i>	24
42 U.S.C. §§1320c <i>et seq.</i>	24
42 U.S.C. §§11101-11152.....	23
42 U.S.C. §§11132, 11134(b).....	23
42 U.S.C. §§11133, 11133(b), 11134(b)	23
42 U.S.C. §11135.....	23

State Statutes

Business & Professions Code '2056	30
Business & Professions Code '2220	17
Business & Professions Code '805(a)(1)(D).....	8, 20, 23
Business & Professions Code '805(a)(6)	15
Business & Professions Code '805.1	16
Business & Professions Code '805.5	17, 30
Business & Professions Code '809 <i>et seq.</i>	33
Business & Professions Code §805	2, 3, 4, 10, 11, 13, 15, 16, 18, 19
Business & Professions Code §805(a)(1)(D)	2, 13, 16, 19
Business & Professions Code §805(a)(6).....	8
Business & Professions Code §805(f)	11
Business & Professions Code §805(g)	12
Business & Professions Code §805.1	10
Business & Professions Code §805.5	10, 22
Business & Professions Code §§809 <i>et seq.</i>	19, 24

Business & Professions Code §809(a)(4).....	20
Business & Professions Code §809.1–809.6	25
Business & Professions Code §2056	21

State Statutes, cont'd

Business & Professions Code §2220	10
Civil Code §43.7.....	11
Civil Code §43.8.....	11
Civil Code §43.97.....	11, 12
Civil Code §47(b)	11
Evidence Code §§451, 452	13
Evidence Code §452(h)	13
Evidence Code §1157	11, 17, 18
Health & Safety Code §1367.....	31
Insurance Code §10133.1	6, 16
Insurance Code §10133.5	19

California Cases

Ambrosino v. Metropolitan Life Insurance Co. 899 F. Supp. 4th 438, ND Cal., 1995 28	
<u>Anton v. Board of Directors of San Antonio Comm. Hosp.</u> (1977) 19 Cal.3d 802, 140 Cal.Rptr. 442	22, 26
<u>Applebaum v. Board of Directors of Barton Mem. Hosp.</u> (1980) 104 Cal.App.3d 648, 163 Cal.Rptr. 831	26, 27
<u>Ascherman v. St. Frances Mem. Hosp.</u> (1975) 45 Cal.App.3d 507, 119 Cal.Rptr. 507.....	26
<u>Bergeron v. Desert Hosp. Corp.</u> (1990) 221 Cal.App.3d 146, 270 Cal.Rptr. 397 26	
<u>California Institute v. Sup. Ct.</u> (1989) 215 Cal.App.3d 1447, quoting Comment, 24 <i>Santa Clara L. Rev.</i> , 661, 670.....	5
<u>County of Los Angeles v. Superior Court</u> (1990) 224 Cal.App.3d 1446, 274 Cal.Rptr.712.....	17, 18
<u>Delta Dental Plan of California v. Banasky</u> (1994) 27 Cal.App.4th 1598, 33 Cal.Rptr.2d 381.....	26, 27, 28

California Cases, cont'd.

Elam v. College Park Hospital (1982) 132 Cal.App. 3d 332, 183 Cal.Rptr. 156
8, 22

Miller v. Eisenhower Medical Center (1980) 27 Cal.3d 614, 166 Cal.Rptr. 826
26

Pinsker v. Pacific Coast Society of Orthodontists (“Pinsker I”) (1969) 1
Cal.3d 160, 166 81 Cal.Rptr. 623, 627 26

Pinsker v. Pacific Coast Society of Orthodontists (“Pinsker II”) (1974) 12
Cal.3d 541, 116 Cal.Rptr. 245 26

Rosenblit v. Sup. Ct. (Fountain Valley Regional Hospital) (1991) 231
Cal.App.3d 1434, 282 Cal.Rptr. 819 26

Roseville Comm. Hosp. v. Superior Court of Placer County (1977) 70
Cal.App.3d 809, 139 Cal.Rptr. 170 17

Rossner v. Eden Township Hosp. Dist. (1962) 58 Cal.2d 592 26

Santa Clara County Local Transp. Auth. v. Guardino (1995) 11 Cal.4th
220, 45 Cal.Rptr. 2d 207..... 17, 19

Unterthiner v. Desert Hosp. Dist. of Palm Springs (1983) 33 Cal.3d 285,
188 Cal.Rptr. 590 5, 26

Volpicelli v. Jared Sydney Torrance Memorial Hosp. (1980) 109
Cal.App.3d 242, 167 Cal.Rptr. 610 26

Willis v. Santa Ana Community Hosp. Assn. (1962) 58 Cal.2d 806, 26 Cal.Rptr.
640 26

Wyatt v. Forest Hospital District, et al. (1959) 174 Cal.App.2d 709 26

Other Cases

Harrell v. Total Health Care (1989) 781 S.W. 2d 58..... 8

McClellan v. Health Maintenance Organization of Pennsylvania (1992) 604 A.2nd
1053 8

Paul J. Harper, M.D. v. Healthsource New Hampshire, Inc. (1996)
NH Sup. Ct., No. 95-535 29, 31
